



IN THE

Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

EL PASO PIPELINE GP COMPANY, L.L.C.,

Defendant Below,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

and

EL PASO CORPORATION, DOUGLAS L.
FOSHEE, JOHN R. SULT, RONALD L.
KUEHN, JR., D. MARK LELAND, ARTHUR
C. REICHSTETTER, WILLIAM A. SMITH
AND JAMES C. YARDLEY,

Defendants Below,
Cross-Appellees,

and

EL PASO PIPELINE PARTNERS, L.P.,

Nominal Defendant Below,

v.

PETER R. BRINCKERHOFF, TRUSTEE OF
THE PETER R. BRINCKERHOFF REV. TR.
U/A DTD 10/17/97,

Plaintiff Below,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

No. 103, 2016

COURT BELOW:
COURT OF CHANCERY OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE
C.A. No. 7141-VCL

**APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL AND
CROSS-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

(caption cont'd.)

OF COUNSEL:

BRAGAR EAGEL & SQUIRE, P.C.

Jeffrey H. Squire

Lawrence P. Eigel

David J. Stone

885 Third Avenue, Suite 3040

New York, NY 10022

(212) 308-5858

ROSENTHAL, MONHAIT &
GODDESS, P.A.

Jessica Zeldin (Del. Bar No. 3558)

919 Market Street, Suite 1401

Wilmington, DE 19801

(302) 656-4433

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant*

May 18, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT FOR APPEAL	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS FOR APPEAL	9
A. The Dropdowns.	9
B. This Litigation.	16
1. Pre-trial rulings.....	16
2. Plaintiff moved for and the Court of Chancery held a trial.	18
3. The post-trial findings of subjective bad faith.	19
4. The post-trial motion to dismiss.....	21
ARGUMENT	23
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY HELD THAT THE GENERAL PARTNER BREACHED THE LPA BY CONSUMMATING THE FALL DROPDOWN	23
A. Question Presented.	23
B. Scope of Review.....	23
C. Merits of Argument.	24
1. Background.	24
2. The contractual standard.	26
3. The trial court properly determined that the overpayment for Elba in the Fall Dropdown was \$171 million.	33
4. Defendant cannot rely on the “Conclusive Presumption” of good faith under Section 7.10(b) of the LPA.	34

II.	THE COURT BELOW PROPERLY FOUND THAT, BECAUSE OF THE DUAL DERIVATIVE AND DIRECT NATURE OF PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM, PLAINTIFF HAD STANDING TO REDUCE THE LIABILITY AWARD TO JUDGMENT.....	38
A.	Question Presented.....	38
B.	Scope of Review.....	38
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	38
1.	Plaintiff’s contract claim is dual natured.....	39
a.	<i>Tooley’s</i> first prong: direct harm.....	40
i.	The unitholders suffered direct harm because their individual contract rights were breached.....	40
ii.	The unitholders individually suffered direct harm because the Fall Dropdown expropriated value from the unaffiliated limited partners to Parent.....	48
b.	<i>Tooley’s</i> second prong: the unitholders should receive the benefit of the remedy for defendant’s breach of contract.....	50
c.	Delaware cases have held without exception that limited partners’ contract claims can survive a merger.....	50
d.	Allowing plaintiff’s contract claim to survive post-merger is consistent with well-established public policy and avoids a forfeiture.....	51
2.	Plaintiff’s contract claim is direct.....	57
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION BY ALLOCATING DAMAGES <i>PRO RATA</i> TO THE UNAFFILIATED UNITHOLDERS AT THE TIME OF THE MERGER.....	59

A.	Question Presented.....	59
B.	Scope of Review.....	59
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	59
1.	The Court of Chancery did not abuse its discretion in awarding the damages plaintiff proved at trial <i>pro rata</i> to the unaffiliated unitholders.....	59
2.	The Court of Chancery’s determination that the limited partners’ <i>pro rata</i> share should be based on their percentage interest (58.6%) at the time of the Merger was not an abuse of its discretion.....	65
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT FOR CROSS-APPEAL.....	70
	STATEMENT OF FACTS FOR CROSS-APPEAL.....	71
	CROSS-APPEAL ARGUMENT.....	72
I.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT DISMISSING ALL CLAIMS RELATED TO THE SPRING DROPDOWN.....	72
A.	Question Presented.....	72
B.	Scope of Review.....	72
C.	Merits of Argument.....	72
1.	The trial court erred when it held that the GP could withhold material non-public facts from the Committee.....	72
2.	The Court of Chancery erred when it held there were no material issues of fact as to the Committee’s failure to act in good faith in connection with the Spring Dropdown.....	80
	CONCLUSION.....	83
	<i>In re: El Paso Pipeline Partners, L.P. Deriv. Litig.,</i> Del. Ch., C.A. No. 7141-VCL, Mem. Op., Laster, V.C. (June 12, 2014).....	Ex. A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>2009 Caiola Family Tr. v. PWA, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 6007596 (Del. Ch. Oct. 14, 2015)	46
<i>Agilent Tech., Inc. v. Kirkland</i> , 2009 WL 119865 (Del. Ch. Jan. 20, 2009).....	61
<i>Agostino v. Hicks</i> , 845 A.2d 1110 (Del. Ch. 2004)	41, 44
<i>Allen v. El Paso Pipeline GP Co.</i> , 113 A.3d 167 (Del. Ch. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , ---A.3d---, 2015 WL 803053 (Del. Feb. 26, 2015)	43
<i>Allen v. El Paso Pipeline GP Co.</i> , 90 A.3d 1097 (Del. Ch. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. Encore Energy P'rs, L.P.</i> , 72 A.3d 93 (Del. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anglo Am. Sec. Fund LP v. S.R. Global Int'l Fund, L.P.</i> , 829 A.2d 143 (Del. Ch. 2003)	41, 45, 47, 53
<i>Bird v. Lida, Inc.</i> , 681 A.2d 399 (Del. Ch. 1996)	52
<i>Boyer v. Wilm. Mat'ls, Inc.</i> , 754 A.2d 881 (Del. Ch. 1999)	60, 62
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co.</i> , 2016 WL 1757283 (Del. Ch. Apr. 29, 2016).....	36
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co.</i> , 67 A.3d 369 (Del. 2013)	30
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co.</i> , 2011 WL 4599654 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 67 A.3d 369 (Del. 2013).....	45

<i>Brinckerhoff v. Tex. E. Prods. Pipeline Co., LLC</i> , 986 A.2d 370 (Del. Ch. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Texas Eastern Prods. Pipeline Co., LLC</i> , Del. Ch., C.A. No. 2427-VCL, Transcript, Laster, V.C. (Oct. 12, 2009)	50
<i>Calesa Assoc., L.P. v. Am. Capital, Ltd.</i> , 2015 WL 770251 (Del. Ch. Feb. 29, 2016).....	51
<i>Carsanaro v. Bloodhound Tech., Inc.</i> , 65 A.3d 618 (Del. Ch. 2013)	40, 44
<i>Caspian Select Credit Master Fund Ltd. v. Gohl</i> , 2015 WL 5718592 (Del. Ch. Sept. 28, 2015).....	49
<i>Corwin v. KKR Fin. Holdings LLC</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015).....	56
<i>Culverhouse v. Paulson & Co. Inc.</i> , --- A.3d ---, 2016 WL 304186 (Del. Jan. 26, 2016)	24, 58
<i>DiRienzo v. Lichtenstein</i> , 2013 WL 5503034 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2013).....	45
<i>Duncan v. TheraTx, Inc.</i> , 775 A.2d 1019 (Del. 2001).....	33
<i>DV Realty Advisors LLC v. Policemen’s Annuity & Ben. Fund of Chi.</i> , 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2013).....	23, 30, 78
<i>Elf Atochem N. Am. v. Jaffari, Inc.</i> , 727 A.2d 286 (Del. 1999).....	24, 52
<i>Eshelman v. Keenan</i> , 194 A. 40 (Del. Ch. 1937), <i>aff’d</i> , 2 A.2d 904 (Del. 1938)	62
<i>Estate of Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 2009 WL 2586783 (Del. Ch. Aug. 20, 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	28
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008).....	42

<i>Fischer v. Fischer</i> , 1999 WL 1032768 (Del. Ch. Nov. 4, 1999).....	60
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009).....	56
<i>Gatz Props., LLC v. Auriga Capital Corp.</i> , 59 A.3d 1206 (Del. 2012).....	59, 78
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 925 A.2d 1265 (Del. 2007).....	40
<i>Gelfman v. Weeden Investors, L.P.</i> , 859 A.2d 89 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	37, 77
<i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gerber v. Enterprise Prods. Holdings, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 34442 (Del. Ch. Jan. 6, 2012), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 67 A.3d 400 (Del. 2013).....	42, 45
<i>Gerber v. Enterprise Prods. Holdings, LLC</i> , 67 A.3d 400 (Del. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gerber v. Enterprise Prods. Holdings, LLC</i> , Del. Ch., C.A. No. 5989-VCN, Transcript, Noble, V.C., (July 1, 2014).....	42, 45, 66
<i>Gerber v. EPE Holdings, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 4538087 (Del. Ch. Sept. 29, 2011).....	50, 51, 61, 64
<i>Gerber v. EPE Holdings LLC</i> , 2013 WL 209658 (Del. Ch. Jan. 18, 2013).....	44, 45
<i>Hamilton Partners, L.P. v. Englard</i> , 11 A.3d 1180 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	52, 53
<i>Hudak v. Procek</i> , 806 A.2d 140 (Del. 2002).....	23
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 2438067 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2015).....	62, 66

<i>In re Celera Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 1020471 (Del. Ch. Mar. 23, 2012), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 59 A.3d 418 (Del. 2012).....	55
<i>In re Cencom Cable Income Partners, L.P.</i> , 2000 WL 130629 (Del. Ch. Jan. 27, 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Dole Food Co.</i> , 2015 WL 5052214 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2015).....	78
<i>In re First Interstate Bancorp Consol. S'holder Litig.</i> , 729 A.2d 851 (Del. Ch. 1998)	63
<i>In re Gaylord Container Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 747 A.2d 71 (Del. Ch. 1999)	48, 49, 60, 62
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S'holder Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 808 (Del. Ch. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 906 A.2d 766 (Del. 2006).....	42
<i>In re JP Morgan Chase & Co. S'holder Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 766 (Del. 2006).....	63
<i>In re Kinder Morgan Inc. Corp. Reorg. Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 10093-VCL, Transcript, Laster, V.C. (Del. Ch. June 12, 2015).....	3, 25, 81
<i>In re Kinder Morgan, Inc. Corp. Reorg. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 4975270 (Del. Ch. Aug. 20, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , ---A.3d---, 2016 WL 912184 (Del. Mar. 10, 2016)	43
<i>In re Nine Sys. Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 4383127 (Del. Ch. Sept. 4, 2014).....	40, 44
<i>In re PNB Holding Co. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 2403999 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2006).....	56
<i>In re Sunstates Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 432447 (Del. Ch. Apr. 18, 2001).....	66
<i>In Re Tele-Comm'ns, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 3642727 (Del. Ch. Dec. 21, 2005)	78

<i>In re Tri-Star Pictures, Inc. Litig.</i> , 634 A.2d 319 (Del. 1993).....	48, 49
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006).....	23, 30
<i>Johnson v. Shapiro</i> , 2002 WL 31438477 (Del. Ch. Oct. 18, 2002).....	31
<i>Kahn v. Household Acquisition Corp.</i> , 591 A.2d 166 (Del. 1991).....	55, 56
<i>Kahn v. Tremont Corp.</i> , 1996 WL 145452 (Del. Ch. Mar. 21, 1996).....	78
<i>Kuroda v. SPJS Holdings, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 925853 (Del. Ch. Mar. 16, 2010).....	77
<i>La Grange Communities, LLC v. Cornell Glasgow, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 4816813 (Del. Sept. 9, 2013).....	61
<i>Lewis v. Anderson</i> , 477 A.2d 1040 (Del. 1984).....	54
<i>Linton v. Everett</i> , 1997 WL 441189 (Del. Ch. July 31, 1997).....	60
<i>Lipton v. News Int'l, Plc</i> , 514 A.2d 1075 (Del. 1986).....	61
<i>Litman v. Prudential-Bache Props., Inc.</i> , 611 A.2d 12 (Del. Ch. 1992).....	45
<i>Lonergan v. EPE Holdings, LLC</i> , 5 A.3d 1008 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	79
<i>In re Loral Space and Communications, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4293781 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2008).....	60
<i>Loral Space & Commc'ns Inc. v. Highland Crusader Offshore P'rs, L.P.</i> , 977 A.2d 867 (Del. 2009).....	40

<i>Lynch v. Vickers Energy Corp.</i> , 429 A.2d 497 (Del. 1981), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983).....	61
<i>Manzo v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 31926606 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2002)	44
<i>Merritt v. Colonial Foods, Inc.</i> , 505 A.2d 757 (Del. Ch. 1986)	54
<i>Miller v. Am. Real Estate Partners, L.P.</i> , 2001 WL 1045643 (Del. Ch. Sept. 6, 2001).....	37, 77
<i>Motorola Inc. v. Amkor Tech.</i> , 958 A.2d 852 (Del. 2008).....	61
<i>NAF Holdings, LLC v. Li & Fung (Trading) Ltd.</i> , 118 A.3d 175 (Del. 2015).....	42, 57, 58
<i>Norton v. K-Sea Transp. Partners L.P.</i> , 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013).....	28, 35, 76
<i>Paige Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Lerner Master Fund, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 3505355 (Del. Ch. Aug. 8, 2011).....	37
<i>Parfi Holding AB v. Mirror Image Internet, Inc.</i> , 954 A.2d 911 (Del. Ch. 2008)	47
<i>Parnes v. Bally Entertainment Corp.</i> , 722 A.2d 1243 (Del. 1999).....	30, 54
<i>Protas v. Cavanagh</i> , 2012 WL 1580969 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2012).....	42
<i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co. v. Vertin</i> , 115 A.3d 535 (Del. Ch. 2015), <i>clarification denied</i> , 2015 WL 2256327 (Del. Ch. May 13, 2015).....	53
<i>Quereguan v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 19 A.3d 302 (Del. 2011).....	23
<i>RBC Capital Mkts., LLC v. Jarvis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015).....	59

<i>Rhodes v. Silkroad Equity, LLC</i> , 2007 WL 2058736 (Del. Ch. July 11, 2007)	44, 49
<i>Sanders v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2004 WL 2921832 (Del. Dec. 16, 2004)	72
<i>Schoon v. Smith</i> , 953 A.2d 196 (Del. 2008)	38
<i>Schultz v. Ginsburg</i> , 965 A.2d 661 (Del. 2009)	66
<i>Shaev v. Wyly</i> , 1998 WL 13858 (Del. Ch. Jan. 6, 1998), <i>reargument denied</i> , 1998 WL 118200 (Del. Ch. Mar. 6, 1998)	53
<i>Strategic Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Nicholson</i> , 2004 WL 2847875 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2004)	54
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992)	72
<i>Texas Instruments Inc. v. Tandy Corp.</i> , 1992 WL 103772 (Del. Ch. May 12, 1992)	61
<i>The Haynes Family Trust v. Kinder Morgan G.P., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 912184 (Del. Mar. 10, 2016)	46
<i>Thorpe v. CERBCO, Inc.</i> , 19 Del. J. Corp. L. 942 (Del. Ch. Oct. 29, 1993)	33
<i>TIFD III-X LLC v. Fruehauf Prod. Co., LLC</i> , 883 A.2d 854 (Del. Ch. 2004)	45
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Triton Constr. Co. v. Eastern Shore Elec. Servs.</i> , 2009 WL 1387115 (Del. Ch. May 18, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 988 A.2d 938 (Del. 2010)	29
<i>Twin Bridges Ltd. P'ship v. Draper</i> , 2007 WL 2744609 (Del. Ch. Sept. 14, 2007)	46

<i>Vonfeldt v. Stifel Fin. Corp.</i> , 1999 WL 413393 (Del. Ch. June 11, 1999).....	63
<i>William Penn P’Ship v. Saliba</i> , 13 A.3d 749 (Del. 2011).....	59
<i>Youngman v. Tahmoush</i> , 457 A.2d 376 (Del. Ch. 1983)	62
Statutes	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 17-1101(c).....	24
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 17-212	54
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8-303(a).....	66
Ct. Ch. R. 23(b)(1), (b)(2), (c)(2).....	62
Sup. Ct. R. 8	55
Treatises	
2 George D. Hornstein, <i>Corporation Law & Practice</i> § 602 (1959).....	62
Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. & Michael A. Pittenger, <i>Corporate and Commercial Practice in the Delaware Court of Chancery</i> § 11.04 (2015).....	55
Henry Winthrop Ballentine, <i>Ballentine on Corporations</i> § 1243 (Rev. ed. 1946).....	62
John Goodgame, <i>Master Limited Partnership Governance</i> , 60 <i>BUS. LAW</i> 471, 493 (2005).....	49
